

GAHC040000172017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : L.A.Appl./1/2017**

THE UNION OF INDIA  
DEFENCE ESTATE OFFICE, JORHAT CIRCLE, JORHAT, ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE DEFENCE ESTATE OFFICER, SMTI. LALRINPUII  
HRAHSEL, AGED ABOUT 32 YEARS, D/O MR. Z HRAHSEL, R/O JORHAT,  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI. TIPAK TAYENG  
W/O SHRI LOMBO TAYENG R/O MORTUM VILLAGE, PO MEBO SIANG  
DISTT. AP. 2:THE DEPUTY COMMISIONER  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
EAST SIANG DISTT. AP

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : R Jacob, Pritam Taffo,SC, CGC

**Advocate for the Respondent** : D Laji, GA (AP),MrD Baruah,N B P Singha,D Loyi

Linked Case : IA(C)/34/2017

SMTI TIPAK TAYENG  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Address:W/O SHRI LOMBO TAYENG THROUGH LOMBO TAYENG  
POWER OF ATTORNEY HOLDER  
VILLAGE MOTUM  
PO MEBO -791104.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:REPRESENTED BY THE DEFENCE ESTATE OFFICER

JORHAT

ASSAM

SMTI LALRINPULII HRAHSE

DAUGHTER OF MR. Z. HRAHSEL

RESIDENT OF JORTHAT

ASSAM.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:EAST SIANG DISTRICT

AP.

-----

Advocate for : Mr.D Loyi

Advocate for : MrP Taffo appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA: Advocate , appearing for 2, respectively.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 08.05.2026**

Mr. M. Kato, learned DSGI, appearing for the Union of India, submits that a connected matter is still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, therefore, this matter may be listed after the disposal of the matter pending before the Supreme Court.

Mr. M. Kato, learned DSGI submits that, as and when, the matter pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court is disposed of, the same will be intimated before this Court and accordingly, a mention will be made to that effect.

In view of the aforesaid submission, let this matter be listed, as and when, the matter is mentioned by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant.

Registry to reflect the name of Mr. M. Kato, learned DSGI for the appellant in the instant case.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**